

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4907 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022**

**KROLL TRUSTEE SERVICES LTD. )...APPLICANT**

**V/s.**

**M. V. AEON (IMO NO.9576818) )...RESPONDENT**

**WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.9 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 687 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.9 OF 2024  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 32 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 754 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 32 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.811 OF 2026  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 813 OF 2026  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 46 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 55 OF 2022  
WITH**

**COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1566 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2022**

Mr.Divyanshu Gupta and Ms.Drishti Deora i/by Parinam Law Associates, Advocate for the Plaintiff/Applicant in IA/687/2025.

Mr.Navroze Seervai a/w. Ms.Neha Bhosale and Ms.Disha Parekh i/by NDB Law, Advocate for the Respondent no.2.

Mr.Abhishek Khare a/w. Mr.Tanishq Dube i/by Khare Legal Chambers, Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Ms.Isha Sawant i/by Mr.Ashwin Shanker, Advocate for the Plaintiff in COMAS/32/2022 and for the Applicant in IA/811/2026 and IA/813/2026.

Ms.Jyotika Jain i/by Bose and Mitra and Co., Advocate for the Applicant in IA/4907/2022 / Plaintiff in COMAS/41/2022.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 13<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**PC. :**

1. When the matter is called out, Ms.Jyotika Jain, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff in Commercial Admiralty Suit No.41 of 2022 and for the Applicant in Interim Application No.4907 of 2022 and submits that since second Additional Affidavit has been served on 11<sup>th</sup> February 2026, this Court may grant some time to consider the same

and to file a rejoinder to the Additional Affidavits filed.

2. Mr.Seervai, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Defendant no.2 seeks a direction to the Registry to accept the second Additional Affidavit. Registry to accept the Additional Affidavit dated 11<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

3. Let the rejoinder be filed by the next date with a copy to the other side.

4. List on **17<sup>th</sup> April 2026**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**